RFC 9993
RTP Payload Format for Haptics
Abstract
This memo specifies an RTP payload format for MPEG-I haptic data. A haptic media stream is
composed of MPEG-I Haptic Stream (MIHS) units including a MIHS unit header and zero or more
MIHS packets. The RTP payload header format allows for packetization of a MIHS unit in an RTP
packet payload as well as fragmentation of a MIHS unit into multiple RTP packets. The original
subtype registration for 'haptics/hmpg' (RFC 9695) did not include any required or optional

, , , and ,
, , , ,
July 2003, .
, ,
, , , May 2017,
.
, , , and ,
, , , January 2021,
.
 and , , ,
, March 2025, .
ISO/IEC "Information technology - Coded representation of immersive
media - Part 31: Haptics coding" ISO/IEC 23090-31:2025 <https://
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
Rosenberg, J. H. Schulzrinne "An Offer/Answer Model with Session
Description Protocol (SDP)" RFC 3264 DOI 10.17487/RFC3264
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3264>
Schulzrinne, H. Casner, S. Frederick, R. V. Jacobson "RTP: A Transport
Protocol for Real-Time Applications" STD 64 RFC 3550 DOI 10.17487/RFC3550
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3550>
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
Begen, A. Kyzivat, P. Perkins, C. M. Handley "SDP: Session Description
Protocol" RFC 8866 DOI 10.17487/RFC8866 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc8866>
Muthusamy, Y. K. C. Ullrich "The 'haptics' Top-Level Media Type" RFC 9695
DOI 10.17487/RFC9695 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9695>
[RFC2736]
11.2. Informative References
 and ,
, , , , December 1999,
.
Handley, M. C. Perkins "Guidelines for Writers of RTP Payload Format
Specifications" BCP 36 RFC 2736 DOI 10.17487/RFC2736
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc2736>
RFC 9993 RTP Payload Format for Haptics May 2026
HS Yang & de Foy Standards Track Page 20

 and , , ,
, April 2014, .
 and ,
, ,
, April 2014, .
, , , , and ,
, , , ,
October 2014, .
, , ,
, May 2017, .
, , and ,
,
, , , November 2022,
.
Schulzrinne, H. S. Casner "RTP Profile for Audio and Video Conferences
with Minimal Control" STD 65 RFC 3551 DOI 10.17487/RFC3551
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3551>
Baugher, M. McGrew, D. Naslund, M. Carrara, E. K. Norrman "The Secure
Real-time Transport Protocol (SRTP)" RFC 3711 DOI 10.17487/RFC3711
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3711>
Kent, S. "IP Encapsulating Security Payload (ESP)" RFC 4303 DOI 10.17487/
RFC4303 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4303>
Ott, J. Wenger, S. Sato, N. Burmeister, C. J. Rey "Extended RTP Profile for
Real-time Transport Control Protocol (RTCP)-Based Feedback (RTP/AVPF)" RFC
4585 DOI 10.17487/RFC4585 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc4585>
Wenger, S. Chandra, U. Westerlund, M. B. Burman "Codec Control
Messages in the RTP Audio-Visual Profile with Feedback (AVPF)" RFC 5104 DOI
10.17487/RFC5104 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5104>
Ott, J. E. Carrara "Extended Secure RTP Profile for Real-time Transport
Control Protocol (RTCP)-Based Feedback (RTP/SAVPF)" RFC 5124 DOI 10.17487/
RFC5124 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5124>
Westerlund, M. C. Perkins "Options for Securing RTP Sessions" RFC 7201
DOI 10.17487/RFC7201 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7201>
Perkins, C. M. Westerlund "Securing the RTP Framework: Why RTP Does
Not Mandate a Single Media Security Solution" RFC 7202 DOI 10.17487/
RFC7202 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7202>
Kaufman, C. Hoffman, P. Nir, Y. Eronen, P. T. Kivinen "Internet Key
Exchange Protocol Version 2 (IKEv2)" STD 79 RFC 7296 DOI 10.17487/RFC7296
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7296>
Westerlund, M. "How to Write an RTP Payload Format" RFC 8088 DOI 10.17487/
RFC8088 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8088>
Sheffer, Y. Saint-Andre, P. T. Fossati "Recommendations for Secure Use of
Transport Layer Security (TLS) and Datagram Transport Layer Security (DTLS)"
BCP 195 RFC 9325 DOI 10.17487/RFC9325 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc9325>
Acknowledgments
Thanks to , , , , and
 for the comments and discussions about this document.